



DEPAUL UNIVERSITY
UNIVERSITY LIBRARIES

DePaul Journal of Art, Technology
& Intellectual Property Law

Volume 27
Issue 2 Spring 2017

Article 3

National Cultural Heritage Law Moot Court Competition Best Brief 2017

Holden Benon

Nicholas Keats

Andrea Swanson

Follow this and additional works at: <https://via.library.depaul.edu/jatip>



Part of the [Computer Law Commons](#), [Cultural Heritage Law Commons](#), [Entertainment, Arts, and Sports Law Commons](#), [Intellectual Property Law Commons](#), [Internet Law Commons](#), and the [Science and Technology Law Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Holden Benon, Nicholas Keats & Andrea Swanson, *National Cultural Heritage Law Moot Court Competition Best Brief 2017*, 27 DePaul J. Art, Tech. & Intell. Prop. L. 167 (2019)

Available at: <https://via.library.depaul.edu/jatip/vol27/iss2/3>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 169

TABLE OF CONTENTS 170

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 173

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 177

 STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 177

 PROCEDURAL HISTORY 178

OPINIONS BELOW 178

JUDICIAL STATEMENT 178

STANDARD OF REVIEW 179

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 179

ARGUMENT 180

 I. BGEPA AND ITS REGULATIONS VIOLATE
 RFRA BECAUSE ALTHOUGH THERE IS
 COMPELLING GOVERNMENT INTEREST
 IN PROTECTING BALD AND GOLDEN EAGLE
 POPULATIONS, THE REGULATIONS
 ARE NOT THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE
 MEANS OF DOING SO 180

 A. The Government Does not
 Have a Compelling Interest in
 Furthering Relationships with Federally
 Recognized American Indian Tribes 182

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)

B. BGEPA and Its Regulations Are Not the Least Restrictive Means of Accomplishing Either Of The Government's Proposed Compelling Interests	185
i. BGEPA and its regulations are not the least restrictive means of protecting bald and golden eagle populations	186
ii. BGEPA and its regulations are not the least restrictive means of maintaining relationships with federally recognized tribes.....	189
II. NAGPRA PROTECTS THE REMOVAL OF SACRED OBJECT, WHICH INCLUDE REMOVAL OF BALD EAGLE FEATHERS USED FOR CEREMONIAL PURPOSES, FROM AMERICAN INDIAN LANDS	191
A. A Strict Textualist Interpretation Of the Word "Specific" Under § 3001 Does Not Resolve Ambiguity	192
B. Legislative History Demonstrates that Congress Intended "Sacred Objects" to Include Fungible Goods such as Bald Eagle Feathers.....	193
i. The congressional record shows that Congress purposefully left out the word "irreplaceable" from NAGPRA's definition of sacred object.....	194

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)

ii.	This Court should construe bald eagle feathers as “sacred objects” because the overall goal of NAGPRA is rooted in protecting American Indian rights and traditions	196
C.	The Supreme Court Has Held Numerous Times that when Faced with Two Possible Constructions of a Statue, the Statute Must Be Liberally Construed in Favor of American Indians	196
CONCLUSION		198

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

United States Supreme Court

Alaska Pacific Fisheries v. U.S.,
248 U.S. 78 (1918) 196

Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.,
534 U.S. 438 (2002) 192

Blum v. Stenson,
465 U.S. 886 (1984) 193

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)..... 185,186,187,188, 189

*County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes
and Bands of Yakima Nation*,
502 U.S. 251 (2014) 196

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniap do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2005) 183, 185, 187, 188

Highmark, Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. System, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 1744 (2014)..... 179

Holt v. Hobbs,
135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)..... 188, 190

Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States,
136 U.S. 1969 (2016) 193

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians,
471 U.S. 759 (1985) 196

Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe,
435 U.S. 1011 (1978) 195

South Dakota v. Bourland,
508 U.S. 679 (1993) 196

*Three Affiliated Tribes of Ft. Berthold
Reservation v. Wold Eng'g*,
248 U.S. 78 (1918) 196

Wilson v. Omaha Indian Tribe,
422 U.S. 653 (1973) 197
